

Sessions Case – 23 of 2020 (CIS-23/20)
C.N.R. No. WBBB05-000133-2020

19

06-11-2025

Today is fixed for report by the I/C, Rampurhat P.S. and his personal appearance to explain the reason for non execution of the W/A in case the W/A is not executed by the next date fixed and appearance of accused person.

Accused person Mangal Sk. on CB is present by filing hazira.

Prosecution takes no step.

Received one non-execution report from the concerned PS.

The report reveals that PS warrant of the said PS does not show pendency of W/A against accused Bhutar Sk. and accordingly police has prayed for issuing fresh warrant.

In compliance with the direction of this court I/C Rampurhat PS did not appear personally before this court today in spite of failure to execute the W/A.

After perusal of report of police dated 06-11-2025 I have thoroughly scrutinized W/A register of this court.

This court vide order no.6 dated 27-09-2022 issued W/A against accused Bhutar Sk., but the said register does not reflect issuance of such W/A against the said accused. Therefore, contention and prayer of executing authority are justified. Personal appearance of I/C Rampurhat PS is not paramount importance of this court but execution of warrant is main concern to this court.

Under the present facts and circumstances I am not inclined to take any coercive action against I/C Rampurhat PS for his non-appearance before this court personally as directed on earlier occasion.

B.C is directed to issue W/A as per order no.6 dated 27-09-2022 at once.

To 11-02-2026 for E/R of W/A.

Accused person on CB is as before.

D/C

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat.
J.O. Code – WB00988